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I¥ RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEERING * REFORE THR
NE/S Liberty Road, across from itis
intersection w/St. Lukes Lane *  PZONING COMMISSIONER
{6800 Liberty Road)
2nd Election District *  OF BALTTMCORE COUNTY
2nd Councilmanic District
* Case No. 97-491-SPH
Zity Partners, Ltd., Legal Owners;
APC Realtv & Equipment Company, Contract Lessee

* * * * * * * * £ * *

FINDIRGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter ceomes before the Zoning Commissiconer for considera-
tion of =a Petition for Special Hearing for that property known as 6800
Likerty Road, located in the vicinity of S$t. Lukes Lane 3in Lechearn. The
Petition was filed by the owner of the property, City Partners, Ltd., by
Anne G. Andreas, a General Pariner, and APC Realty and Eguipment Company,
Contract Lessee, by Margaret Ruggieri, Vice President, through their
attorney, Christine X. McSherry, Esguire., The Petitioners seek approval
cf an amendment to the previously approved site plan in pricor Case No.
96-54-% to permit the addition of sixz {6) pele-mounted panel antennae and
related eguipment cabinets. The subject property and relief sought are
more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted
and marked intoc evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Greg
Sarro, Jonathan Reno, and Kevin Mason, all representatives of APC Realty
and Eguipment Company, Melanie Moser with Daft-McCune-Waiker, Inc., who
prepared the site plan for this property, and David K. Gildea, Esquire,
who represented the Petitioners on behalf of Ms. McSherry. There were no
Protesiants or other interested perszons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property

consists of a gross area of 8.12 acres, mcore or less, zoned D.R. 16 and is
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*he site of the Balmoral Towers condominium and townhouse complex. As
noted above, this property was the subject of prior Case No. 96-54-X in
which a special exception for a wireless transmitting and receiving facili-
v was granted the Petitioners on September 25, 1995. The Petitioners now
come before me seeking approval of an amendment to the previously approved
site plan in that case to permit the addition of six {6) pole-mounted panel
antennae and related equipment cabinets to the existing tower. Ultimately,
18 antennae and 5 equipment cabinets will be installed on this facility.
Testimony indicated that the relief regquested is necessary to meet user
demand and coverage in this area. The Petitioner has submitted an environ-
mental impact statement which indicates that the additional antennae will
not result in any detriment to the health, safety or general welfare of
the surrounding locale.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would re-
sult if the relief requested in the special hearing were not granted. It
has been established that the requirements from whichk the Petitioner seeks
relief would unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special condi-
tions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the relief requested
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons giver above, the
special hearing should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this Z!Q day of June, 1997 that the Petition for Special Hearing
seeking approval of an amendment to the previously approved site plan in

prior Case No. 396-34-X to permit the addition of six (6) pole-mounted
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ranel antennae and related equipment cabinets to the existing tower,

in

accordance with Petiticner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject

to the following restriction:

LES:b]s

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from +this Order
has expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

7 &

LA CE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County



Baltimo unty 400 Washington Avenue

Zoning Commi§51-oner - . Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning {410) 887-4386
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June 16, 1997

David K. Gildea, Esguire

Christine X. McSherry, Esguire

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 400
Towson, Maryland — 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARTNG
NE/S Liberty Road, across from its intersection w/St. Iukes Lane
{6B00 Liberty Road)
2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District
City Partners, Ltd., Legal Owners, and APC Realty & Equipment Co.,
Contract lessee - Petiticmners
Case No. 97-491-SPH

Dear Mr. Gildea and Ms. McSherry:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted
in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

Management office at B87-3391.
Very truly Yi:;;;%é;:::;;;ﬁ:::;_P
{7W /

CE E.
Zoning Comm1551oner
LES:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Mr., Fred Homan, Director of Finance

Ms. Margaret Ruggieri, Wice President, APC Realty & Equipment Co.
6905 Rockledge Drive, ite 100, Bethesda Md. 20817

People's Counsel; e Files

@ Printed wath Spybean ink
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL, HEARING * BEFORE THE
6800 Liberty R4, N/S Liberty R4 at inter-
section Liberty Rd and St. Lukes Lane * ZONING COMMISSIONER
2nd Election District, 2Znd Councilmanic
. * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owneris): City Partners, Lid.
Contract Purchaser{s): American PCS, L.P. * CASE NO. 97-491-8FPH
Petitioners
* x* * * * * * *® * *® * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CARCLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) BB7-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this E;O_ day of May, 1997, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Christine McSherry,
Esg., Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite

400, Towson, MD 21204, attornev for Petitioners.
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for the property located at

@

Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

6800 Liberty Road

which is presently zoned DR-16

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

‘The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baliimore Gounty and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby peiition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulafions of Baltimore Couniy,
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve / L\ }1 E )\J D

Additions to a wireless transmitting and receiving facility authorized by Zoning Case No. 96-54-X.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, agree fo pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopied pursuant o the Zoning Law for Battimore County.

]

American PCS, L.P. - Margaret Ruggieri ~ V. P.

Z/(/ZL{//D

/We do sofemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that lhwe
are the legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner{s):

Clty Partners, Ltd.

Pl diac

ORUER mi
Date

Sigrature Signature
One Democracy Cemér] Anne G. G / b
6905 Rockledge Drive, Suite 100 e A“dfeas y GEMERAl ThRTEE
Address {Type or Print Name)
Bethesda, MD 20817
Ty State Zipcode Signatie
» 6800 Liberty Road (410) 944-8100
Aﬂnmey fnt Petifioner: Address Phone No.
Christine McSherry Baltimore, MD 21207
(Type or Print Name) Ty State Zipcoge
Name, Address and phone number of representative to be contacted.
ODinetne b ncbhneyy Christine McSherry
Somtrre A00 Court Towers J1 T
210 West Pennsylvania Ave. (410) 832-2000 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue  (410) 832-2000
Address Phone No. Address Fhone No.
N Towson, MDD 21204
sy OFFICE USE ONLY ssss—
 City State Zipoode ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavailable for Hearing
o5 Admlms,
’\zc the foliowing dates Next Twa Months
- =
® .. REVIEWED BY: N _ DATE 4-—2‘{—?’?
2 &£ —

g Joﬂmem M‘a“ 4_\q \



Daft-MCune -Walker, Inc

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Touson, Maryland 21236
410 296 3333

Faee 296 4705

A Team of Land Planners,
l.zmdsmp e Archrterts,
Engineers, Surveyors &

Enveronmental Professonals

Description
To Accompany Petition for A
Special Hearing
8.12 Acre Parcel
Northeast Side of Liberty Road
Southeast of Brubar Court

Second Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning for the same on the northeast side of Liberty Road (Maryland
Route 26) at the end of the second of the two following courses and distances
measured from the point formed by the intersection of the centerline of Liberty
Road with the centerline of St. Luke's Lane (1) North 63 degrees 23 minutes 50
seconds West 7 feet, more or less, and thence (2} North 26 degrees 36 minutes 10
seconds East 40 feet to the point of beginning, thence leaving said beginning point
and binding on the northeast side of Liberty Road El) i}‘lorth 63 degrees 48 minutes
20 seconds West 565.07 feet, thence leaving said n&theast side of Liberty Road and
running the eleven following courses and distances, viz: (2) North 17 degrees 04
minutes 00 seconds East 313.81 feet, thence (3) South 72 degrees 56 minutes 00
seconds East 225.00 feet, thence (4) North 17 degrees 04 minutes 00 seconds East
130.00 feet, thence (5) South 87 degrees 41 minutes 35 seconds East 249.34 feet,
thence (6) South 29 degrees 13 minutes 05 seconds East 57.73 feet, thence (7} South
10 degrees 41 minutes 15 seconds East 276.78 feet, thence (8) North 79 degrees 18
minutes 45 seconds East 93.00 feet, thence (9) South 10 degrees 41 minutes 15
seconds East 146.06 feet, thence (10) North 79 degrees 18 minutes 45 seconds East
50.00 feet, thence (11) South 10 degrees 41 minutes 15 seconds East 78.94 feet, and
thence (12) South 10 degrees 38 minutes 45 seconds West 170.52 feet to intersect the

44/

Pagelof2



aforementioned northeast side of Liberty Road, thence binding thereon the three
following courses and distances, viz: (13) North 61 degrees 54 minutes 10 seconds
West 16.33 féet, fhe:ncé (14) South 64 degrees 10 minutes 17 secoﬁds West 82.01 feet,
and thence (15) N orth 63 degrees 23 minutes 50 seconds West 107.29 feet, thence
leaving said road and running the two following courses and distances, viz: (16)
North 46 degrees 55 minutes 20 seconds West 119.40 feet, and thence (17) South 42
degrees 26 minutes 55 seconds West 35.20 feet to intersect the aforementioned
northeast side of Liberty Road, thence binding thereon (18) North 63 degrees 23
minutes 50 seconds West 25.25 feet to the point of beginning; containing 8.12 acres
of land, more or less.

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES
ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE.
April 22, 1997

Project No. 94161.M44 (1.94161.M44)

&4

Page 2 0f 2



CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

AL e

TOWSON, MD.,

6] 57 :

Wmmar_mmmywwﬁa _.ga%.‘ published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
n 5] 0 m -1

wmﬁ_m%? il - . in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of iﬁf. successive

- #nd Gourellmanie- .: ’
;m%_ wﬁwﬁa e weeks, the first publication appearing on SYS . 199 M .
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANT
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT
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 CERTIFICATE .POST!NG | ‘

RE: CaseNo: 9> =49 | ~BPH
PeﬁtionerfDeve!oper:fi Tl pAﬂ]AIG‘flg
AME}L&AM PC%; L. P

Date of Hearing/Closing: | U4} T %; 199>
G 100 AM,

Baitimore County Department of -
Permuts and Development Management - ——
County Office Building, Room 111 : @ E R

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

¥ 00 L minry o -

The sign(s) were posted on MA \/ 14 , / 494 f7
( Month, Day, Year) .

Sincerely,

LAY PV s

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

C‘?NZLAMD = Yoo &
(Printed Name)
2775 PvEwsoir (e LE
(Address) .
_Dactmon&  Mp. 222>
(City, State, zfp Code)

(00 D42-4267
" (Telephone Number)

9/96
certdoc
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Exhibit B

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING noTICE

Case No.. 97-49/— 5

PLACE:

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST: A SPECI\DQ/ /4)&9,2,:::6— 75 At i Zc,ufm} Cose
7é— SH-X = /%gw\(’r FrAE- ADDITIO A / A nTEL VS
op THE  EX/STING ﬁ%@g’p. WIRELESS  TRAnS —

M TTING z[ﬁcfzf?'v? -

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

996
post.4.doc
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Raltimore Qé‘% , Development Processing

‘‘‘‘‘‘ ] County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Aven:

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS § PRCCEDIRES

Baltimore County zoning regqulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming Zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property {respansibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements Zor advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
asscciated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: Aitq/

Petitioner: QW_QQ{QOV\J FCE‘QS
= ) :

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

maeE: T OE -HelOne WQ(VY’Y{TH\)C, At (5 Qr e
ADDRESS: 2 Q- szmsylvaus’a Den &
”7‘&@.@0\‘)} MD AR

PHONE NmMBER: QG (n- 333

AJd:ggs
(Revised 03/24/98)



T0: PUIJXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
MAY i5, 1997 Issne - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Liza Perrari

Daft McCune Walker

200 E. Pepnsylvania Avenue
Towson, Mb 21286
410-296-3333

ROTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coummty, by authoriiy of the Zoning Act and Reguiations of Baltimore
Cownty, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE WUMBER: 97-491-SPH

6800 Liberty Road

§/S Liberty Road at intersection Liberty Road and St. Lokes Lane
Znd Election District - Znd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): City Partners, Lid.

Comtract Purchaser(s): American PCS, L.P.

Special Hesring to approve/amend saditions to a wireless transmitting and receiving facility euthorized
by zoning case mumber 96-54-X.

HEARTNG: TUESDAY, JUNE 3, 1997 at 9:00 a.m., 4th floor hearing room Courts Bldg., 401 Bosley Evenue.

LEWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

AONING COMMTISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL RCCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL B87-3333.
(2) FOR IKFORMATION COMCERNING THE FILE RND/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CBLL 887-33%1.



@ ?}f Baltimore County Bevelop{n;g_zt Proc.essing
* % * * % | Department of Permits and ounty Office Building

% W Development M ¢ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Ly ia® P ~anagemen Towson, Maryland 21204

May 9, 1957

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by awthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryiand on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-491-SPH

6800 Liberty Road

¥/S Liberty Road at intersection iiberty Road and St. Lukes Lane
2nd Election District - Znd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): City Partners, Lid.

Contract Purchaser(s): American PCS, L.P.

Special Hearing to approve/amend additions to a wireless transmitting and receiving facility autbarized
by zoning case number 96-54-X.

HEARING: TUESDAY, JUNE 3, 1997 at 3:00 a.m., 4th floor hearing room Courts Bldg., 401 Bosley Avenue.

m:nold Jablon
ector

cc: American PCS, L.P.
Christine McSherry, Esq.
Daft McCune Walker

NOTES: (1} YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY MAY 19, 1997.
(2) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) TOR INPORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

: Printed with Soybean ink
%& on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County Development Processing

. County Office Building
Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

May 30, 1997

Christine McSherry, Esquire
400 Court Towers

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item No.: 431
Case No.: 97-491-SPH
Petitioner: City Partners, Ltd.

Dear Ms. McSherry:

The Zoning Adviscry Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM}, Zoning Review, on
April 29, 1997.

Any comments submitbted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request informaticon on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action regquested,
but tc assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerel

0 Al

W.a;égngichards, Jr.
"™y i -
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

{'}OD Prinied with Soybean Ink
] on Rezcycied Paper
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700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director bDate: May 27, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management .

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief Q.U} 6\ 9!

Development Plans Review Division
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for May 19, 1997
Item Nos. 488, 490{/23;; 492,

493, and 497 N4

The Develcpment Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO: jrb

c¢c: File

ZONES19.NCC
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O ) Development Processing
ﬁﬂ*@}‘é Baltimore County County Office Building
*xxxx | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
¥ 21204
! Development Management Towson, Maryland
s
June 27, 2000

Dime Saving Bank of New York, FSB

Attn: Denise DiCara 90t Gi-SPH
7535 Little River Turnpike, Suite 230 _
Annandale, Virginta 22003

and

Balmoral Investments LLC

c¢/o Residential Management Corp.
Attn: Labe Twerski

40 Exchange Place

New York, New York 10005-2701
Dear Mr. Rife:

RE: Zoning Verification, 6800 Liberty Rd., Balmoral Towers and Townhouses,
2™ Election District

The current property is zoned DR-16 (Residential Density: 16 Density Units per
Acre). Because these are apartment the number of living units per density unit should be
determined according to the following chart:

DENSITY UNIT - Ap expression of extent or density of dwelling use as related
to number of rooms in, or type of, dwelling unit, so that:

Each efficiency apartment is equivalent to 0.50 density unit;
Each one-bedroom dwelling unit is equivalent to .75 density unit;
Each two-bedroom dwelling unit is equivalent to 1.00 density unit; and

Each dwelling unit with 3 or more bedrooms is equivalent to 1.50 density
units [Bill Ne. 100-1970]

~ Parking as well must be calculated according to Section 409.6.A.1 for townhouses and
“—apartment buildings:

Qg} b ol Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Mr. Britt G. Rife
June 27, 2000
Page

1.25 parking spaces per apartment with no separate bedroom, 1.5 per
apartment with 1 or 2 bedrooms, and 2 per apartment with 3 or more
separate bedrooms.

There have been 2 recent zoning hearings. To permit a wireless transmitting and
receiving facility and a subsequent expansion; cases 96-54-X and 97-491-SPH. Both
were granted. I have enclosed the zoning order for both.

There is currently an outstanding violation on the site for apartment 809. Repairs
are required for a defective balcony rail and replacement of a window. A Baltimore
County building inspection will return to the site on July 6® to determine if repairs have
been satisfactorily completed. When the inspector approves the repairs, a certificate of
occupancy may be issued upon application.

Please note that a portion of the parking area and driveway encroaches on
adjacent property. The may effect on site parking calculations. A long term lease of the
spaces that are partially on entirely on the adjacent property would allow them to be
counted toward parking for this facility and access to the ramp/driveway should be
similarly arranged.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and

responsive to the request. If you need further information of have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391. %
P

. _ 2 P
Sincerely,” /- / /

Ry
“ e

Fd
rs

.Iﬁim R. Alexander
Plannerl
Zoning Review
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BRITT G. RIFE Fax No. (410) 951-6034
(410) 332-8513 BR@NQGRG.COM

May 31, 2000

VIA FEDERALD EXPRESS

Mr. Amold Jablon

Zoning Enforcement Office
111 W. Chesapeake, Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 6800 Liberty Road
Dear Mr. Jablon:

This firm represents Balmoral Investments LLC, the owner of certain property
located at 6800 Liberty Road (the “Property”) in the Second Election District of Baltimore
County and known as Balmoral Towers. The tax identification number for the Property is 02-
1600003581.

In connection with our client's refinancing of the Property, its lender has required
that we obtain a letter from your office stating the following with respect to the Property:

Q) that the Zoning Enforcement Office of Baltimore County is responsible for
(a) enforcement of building codes, zoning ordinances and similar codes or
ordinances related to commercial development in Baltimore County and
(b) responsible for the issnance of certificates of occupancy Baltimore
County;

(1)  that certificates of occupancy have been issued and are in effect for the
building presently located on the Property and whether your office is
aware of any circumstances which would render the certificates of
occupancy invalid or cause it to be revoked (we would like a copy of the
certificates of occupancy to be attached to your letter to them).

(i1i)  that the Property’s current zoning as D.R. 16 under the laws and
ordinances of Baltimore County is proper for the use of the property for a

134809
1365-3
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May 31, 2000
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residential apartment complex and accordingly the use of the Property is a
conforming use;

(iv)  that as a condition to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy in
Baltimore County, the building must comply with all applicable codes and
ordinances including, but not limited to, building and occupancy codes,
any regulations pertaiming to an entry sign board, fire department codes
and regulations, applicable zoning and use laws, landscaping and parking
requirements, obtaining appropriate curb cut permits and provisions for
applicable sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage and other facilities;

(v) that a current search of Balttmore County’s applicable records indicates
that there are no pending violations of any applicable laws, codes, rules,
regulations or ordinances described in paragraph (iv) above and that there
are no pending rezoning applications, heanings, cases, appeals or other
proceedings which could affect the zoning classification of the Property.

I have enclosed a check for $40 to cover the processing fee. As this loan is
scheduled to close in the coming weeks, we would greatly appreciate it if we could have your
response as soon as possible.

Your letter should be addressed as follows, although your letter should be
returned directly to me so that I may forward it to our lender after I have reviewed it:

Dime Savings Bank of New York, FSB
Attn: Denise DiCara

7535 Little River Turnpike, Suite 230
Annandale, Virginia 22003

and

Balmoral Investments LLC

c/o Residential Management Corp.
Attn: Labe Twerski

40 Exchange Place

New York, New York 10005-2701

134809
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As soon as your letter is prepared, I would greatly appreciate it if you would fax a
copy of your letter to me at 410-951-6034.  Should you have any questions, please contact me.
Iam

cc: Labe Twerski
Richard Rubin, Esq.
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‘A Communications

6905 Rockledge Drive, Suite 100 » Bethesda, MD 20817
Tel. 301-214.9200 Fax. 301-214-9402

SPECIALHEARING
CASE NO. 97-491-SPH

AMERICAN PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS (APC)
SPECIAL HEARING
JUNE 3, 1997
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Sprint Spectrum”

The all-in-one Persontal Commurrications System that goes with you.
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